

No. 18-658

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL DOE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BOYERTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Respondents,

and

PENNSYLVANIA YOUTH CONGRESS FOUNDATION,

Respondent-Intervenor.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL I. LEVIN
Counsel of Record
DAVID W. BROWN
LEVIN LEGAL GROUP
1800 Byberry Road, Suite 1301
Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006
(215) 938-6378
mlevin@levinlegalgroup.com
Counsel for Respondents
Boyertown Area School District, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Petitioners’ Factual Claims	6
Other witnesses’ testimony	9
Lower Court Rulings.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Third Circuit Did Not Abuse Discretion by Finding Petitioners Failed to Show Likelihood of Success on Right to Privacy Claim	14
A. The District Court Found No Violation of Petitioners’ Constitutional Rights	14
B. The Third Circuit Correctly Applied Strict Scrutiny Analysis	17
1. Narrow Tailoring Does Not Require School District to Prove It Em- ployed Least Restrictive Means Possible	17
2. Petitioners’ ‘Underinclusiveness’ Ar- guments Are Unavailing.....	19
3. Balancing of Interests Was Not Part of Decision	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Third Circuit Held That the Record Supported the Existence of a Compelling State Interest	23
II. Third Circuit Correctly Decided Petitioners’ Title IX Claim	27
III. Petitioners Have Not Challenged the Finding That They Failed to Show Irreparable Harm	29
IV. This Case is Not a Good Vehicle for the Court to Address the Use of Schools’ Facilities by Transgender Students	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	18
<i>Board of Ed. of Hendrick Hudson Central School Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	3
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973)	13
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	25
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal- ifornia, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area School Dist.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 324 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	11
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area School Dist.</i> , 893 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area School Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Doe v. Luzerne County</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	17
<i>State of Alabama v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 229 (1929)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	17
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	29
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13
 STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	28
